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2024 Senate Bill and Assembly Bill Mandate 
Updates 
This is an advisory notification to Molina Healthcare of California (MHC) 
network providers applicable to all lines of business, to inform you of the 
following mandated Senate Bills (SB) and Assembly Bills (AB) updates. 

What you need to know: 
• AB 952 (Wood) – Dental Coverage Disclosures 

o This bill would require a health care service plan or health 
insurer that issues, sells, renews, or offers a contract 
covering dental services, including a specialized health care 
service plan or specialized health insurer covering dental 
services, to disclose whether an enrollee’s or insured’s 
dental coverage is “State Regulated” through a provider 
portal, if available, or otherwise upon request, on or after 
January 1, 2025.  

o Full AB can be found at: 
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?b
ill_id=202320240AB952  

• AB 1048 (Wicks) Dental Benefits and Rate Review 
o This bill, on and after January 1, 2025, would prohibit a health 

care service plan or health insurer that covers dental 
services, including a specialized health care service plan or 
health insurer that covers dental services, from issuing, 
amending, renewing, or offering a plan contract or policy that 
imposes a dental waiting period provision or preexisting 
condition provision, as specified. Because a violation of these 
requirements by a health care service plan would be a crime, 
the bill would impose a state-mandated local program. 

o Full AB can be found at: 
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?b
ill_id=202320240AB1048  

• AB 1369 (Bauer-Kahan) Out-of-State Physicians and Surgeons: 
Telehealth: License Exemption 
o Under this bill, the David Hall Act, a person licensed as a 

physician and surgeon in another state, as specified, would 
be authorized to deliver health care via telehealth to an 
eligible patient who, among other requirements, has an 
immediately life-threatening disease or condition, as 
specified. 

o Full AB can be found at: 
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?b
ill_id=202320240AB1369  

• AB 425 (Alvarez) Pharmacogenomic Testing 
o This bill would, commencing on July 1, 

2024, add pharmacogenomic testing as a 
covered benefit under Medi-Cal, as 
specified. The bill would define 
pharmacogenomic testing as laboratory 
genetic testing that includes, but is not 
limited to, a panel test, to identify how a 
person’s genetics may impact the efficacy, 
toxicity, and safety of medications. 

o Full AB can be found at: 
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/bill
NavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB425  

• SB 496 (Limon) – Biomarker Testing 
o This bill would require a health care 

service plan contract or health insurance 
policy issued, amended, or renewed on or 
after July 1, 2024, to provide coverage for 
medically necessary biomarker testing, as 
prescribed, including whole genome 
sequencing, for the purposes of diagnosis, 
treatment, appropriate management, or 
ongoing monitoring of an enrollee’s or 
insured’s disease or condition to guide 
treatment decisions, as prescribed. The 
bill would specify that it does not require a 
health care service plan or health insurer 
to cover biomarker testing for screening 
purposes unless otherwise required by 
law. The bill would subject restricted or 
denied use of biomarker testing for the 
purpose of diagnosis, treatment, or 
ongoing monitoring of a medical condition 
to state and federal grievance and appeal 
processes. Because a willful violation of 
these provisions by a health care service 
plan would be a crime, the bill would 
impose a state-mandated local program. 

o Full SB can be found at: 
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/bill
NavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240SB496  
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What if you need assistance? 
If you have any questions regarding the notification, please contact your Molina Provider Relations 
Representative below. 

Service County 
Area 

Provider Relations 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

California Hospital 
Systems 

Deletha Foster 909-577-4351 Deletha.Foster@molinahealthcare.com 

Teresa Suarez 562-549-3782 Teresa.Suarez2@molinahealthcare.com 

Laura Gonzalez 562-549-4887  Laura.Gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com 
 

Los Angeles 

Clemente Arias 562-517-1014 Clemente.Arias@molinahealthcare.com 

Christian Diaz 562-549-3550 Christian.Diaz@molinahealthcare.com 

Daniel Amirian 562-549-4809 Daniel.Amirian@molinahealthcare.com 

LaToya Watts 562-549-4069 Latoya.Watts@molinahealthcare.com 

Los Angeles / Orange 
County Maria Guimoye 562-549-4390 Maria.Guimoye@molinahealthcare.com 

Sacramento 
Johonna Eshalomi 562-549-3708 Johonna.Eshalomi@molinahealthcare.com 

Marina Higby 916-561-8550 Marina.Higby@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino Luana McIver 909-501-3314 Luana.Mciver@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino / 
Riverside County Vanessa Lomeli 909-577-4355 Vanessa.Lomeli2@molinahealthcare.com 

Riverside County Mimi Howard 562-549-3532 Smimi.Howard@molinahealthcare.com 

San Diego / Imperial 
County 

Briana Givens 562-549-4403 Briana.Givens@molinahealthcare.com 

Salvador Perez 562-549-3825 Salvador.Perez@molinahealthcare.com 

Dolores Ramos 562-549-4900 Dolores.Ramos@molinahealthcare.com 

Lincoln Watkins 858-300-7722 Lincoln.Watkins@molinahealthcare.com 

 
 

If you are not contracted with Molina and wish to opt out of the MHC Provider Bulletin, email 
MHCProviderJusttheFax@MolinaHealthcare.com. Please include the provider’s name, NPI, county, and fax 

number, and you will be removed within 30 days. 
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